

Cisco Support for Gigabit Ethernet Deployments with Multimode Fiber Links up to 2 km

PB338223

This bulletin describes the necessary steps to help ensure that Gigabit Ethernet installations on links up to 2 km of multimode fibers are supported by the Cisco[®] Technical Assistance Center (TAC).

Under certain conditions, Cisco supports Gigabit Ethernet deployments with 1000BASE-LX gigabit interface converter (GBIC) and Small Form-Factor Pluggable (SFP) transceivers with mode conditioning patch (MCP) cords. Table 1 lists the part numbers applicable to the Cisco solution to support multimode fiber (MMF) links up to 2 km.

Part Number	Description
WS-G5486	1000BASE-LX/LH Gigabit Ethernet GBIC
GLC-LH-SM	1000BASE-LX/LH Gigabit Ethernet SFP
SFP-GE-L	1000BASE-LX/LH Gigabit Ethernet SFP with Digital Optical Monitoring and extended temp.
GLC-LX-SM-RGD	1000BASE-LX/LH Gigabit Ethernet SFP for industrial ethernet
CAB-GELX-625=	Mode conditioning patch cord for 62.5 um fiber with SC connectors (GBIC side)
CAB-MCP-LC=	Mode conditioning patch cord for 62.5 um fiber with LC connectors (SFP side)
CAB-MCP50-SC=	Mode conditioning patch cord for 50 um fiber with SC connectors (GBIC side)

Table 1. Part Numbers

Long Reach Support for Multimode Fibers

The minimum distance guaranteed by Cisco and by the IEEE 802.3z standard for 1000BASE-LX optics on multimode fiber is 550m, provided the signal is launched with a mode conditioning patch cord. According to the standard, this distance is the minimum to help ensure 99-percent coverage of the installed base of multimode fiber with optics at the limits of the IEEE specification.

On average, customers will experience much longer transmission reaches than reported in the IEEE specifications, given better than worst-case optics and better than worst-case multimode fiber characteristics. The Cisco TAC supports installations greater than 550m with Cisco Gigabit Ethernet transceivers if the following conditions are met:

- The customer uses the Cisco transceivers listed in Table 1.
- The Gigabit Ethernet signal is launched with a mode conditioning patch cord.
- The customer or Cisco account representatives demonstrate and document error-free full-duplex transmission for 8000 seconds on each specific link greater than 550m. (This number of seconds is chosen to yield a bit error rate (BER) of at least 1e-12 with 99-percent confidence.)
- The suggested setup is shown in Figure 1: two Gigabit Ethernet traffic generators (SmartBits or IXIA or equivalent Gigabit Ethernet traffic generators) connected to two Cisco Ethernet switches or routers at each end of the link. The Cisco platforms are in turn connected to the multimode fiber with mode conditioning patch cords. Line-rate traffic flows in both directions. The Cisco IOS[®] Software show interface command can be used to detect any input errors on both interfaces. The goal is to demonstrate error-free transmission for 8000 seconds.
- The Cisco TAC reserves the right to ask for recertification of the link performance every 3 years.

Figure 1. Suggested Setup



For More Information

For more information about the Cisco solution for Gigabit Ethernet up to 2 km on multimode fiber, please contact your local Cisco account representative.

יו|ויו|וי כוsco.

Americas Headquarters Cisco Systems, Inc. San Jose, CA Asia Pacific Headquarters Cisco Systems (USA) Pte. Ltd. Singapore Europe Headquarters Cisco Systems International BV Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Cisco has more than 200 offices worldwide. Addresses, phone numbers, and fax numbers are listed on the Cisco Website at www.cisco.com/go/offices.

CCDE, CCSI, CCENT, Cisco Eos, Cisco HealthPresence, the Cisco logo, Cisco Lumin, Cisco Nexus, Cisco Nurse Connect, Cisco Stackpower, Cisco Stadium/Vision, Cisco TelePresence, Cisco WebEx, DCE, and Welcome to the Human Network are trademarks; Changing the Way We Work, Live, Play, and Learn and Cisco Store are service marks; and Access Registrar, Aironet, AsyncOS, Bringing the Meeting To You, Catalyst, CCDA, CCDP, CCIE, CCIP, CCNA, CCNP, CCSP, CCVP, Cisco, the Cisco Certified Internetwork Expert logo, Cisco IOS, Cisco Press, Cisco Systems, Cisco Systems Capital, the Cisco Systems logo, Cisco Unity, Collaboration Without Limitation, EtherFast, EtherSwitch, Event Center, Fast Step, Follow Me Browsing, FormShare, GigaDrive, HomeLink, Internet Quotient, IOS, IPhone, iQuick Study, IronPort, the IronPort logo, LightStream, Linksys, MediaTone, MeetingPlace, MeetingPlace Chime Sound, MGX, Networkers, Networking, Academy, Network Registrar, PCNow, PIX, PowerPanels, ProConnect, ScriptShare, SenderBase, SMARTnet, Spectrum Expert, StackWise, The Fastest Way to Increase Your Internet Quotient, TransPath, WebEx, and the WebEx logo are registered trademarks of Cisco Systems. Inc. and/or its affiliates in the United States and certain other countries.

All other trademarks mentioned in this document or website are the property of their respective owners. The use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (0903R)

Printed in USA

C25-338223-03 06/09